
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
Online via MS Teams 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
Children & Young People Board 
16 March 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 12.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 taking place online via MS Teams. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place prior to the meeting.  Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     LABGP@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

LGA Contact:  
Richard Kember 
07786 542 754 / richard.kember@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2020/21 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Teresa Heritage (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 

Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 

Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Warren Whyte Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr James Hockney Enfield Council 
Cllr Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Alisa Flemming Croydon Council 
Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Godwin Bristol City Council 
Cllr Eamonn O'Brien Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Nick Cott Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Julie Fallon (Deputy Chair) Conwy County Borough Council 
Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Charlie Hull South Somerset District Council 

Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Julian Dean Shropshire Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 
12.00 pm 
 
Online via MS Teams 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Presentation from Chair of the Independent 
Children's Social Care Review 
 

1 - 18  

3.   Education Recovery Programme 
 

19 - 26  

4.   Children's Food and Wellbeing in the Context of the 
Social and Economic Recovery. 
 

27 - 30  

5.   Note of the Previous Meeting on 12th January 2021 
 

31 - 38  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 8 June 2021, 12.00 pm, Venue TBC 
 



 

 

Children & Young People Board 

16 March 2021 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd Local 

Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Independent Review of Children’s Social Care 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

The Government launched an Independent Review of Children’s Social Care earlier this 

year. 

The Chair of the Review, Josh MacAlister, will attend today’s meeting of the Children and 

Young People Board to hear from councillors about key areas of concern, issues that they 

believe could helpfully be addressed by the review, and any areas of good practice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Louise Smith 

Position:   Senior Adviser – Children and Young People 

Phone no:   07464 652769 

Email:    louise.smith@local.gov.uk 

Recommendation 

That Board members discuss with the Chair of the Independent Review of Children’s 

Social Care their key areas of concern, issues that they believe could helpfully be 

addressed by the review, and highlight any areas of good practice 

Action 

   Officers to continue to engage with the Review Team to identify opportunities for 

councillors to share their expertise with the review. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Children & Young People Board 

16 March 2021 

 

 

 

Independent Review of Children’s Social CareBackground 

1. On 15 January 2021, the Secretary of State for Education announced the launch of an 

Independent Review of Children’s Social Care. The terms of reference for the review 

were published a
[...]
e overarching question that drives the review’s work should be as follows.   

This simple question needs some definitions to be clear on what this means in practice. 

Safety, stability and love
Together these are the basic foundations of a good childhood, which the vast majority of children are able to 
enjoy with their family, without the intervention of the state. It is those children for whom this is not the case 
where the review will focus its efforts. A well-established pillar of the Children Act 1989 is that wherever it 
is possible for children to live safely with their families, they should. A driving question of this review will be 
investigating what more we can do to ensure children have love, stability and safety in their families. In the 
circumstances where children do need to enter care, the focus of this review will be how children’s social care 
can work to provide children with those same enduring foundations. 

Often there will be a balancing act that children’s social care must undertake between these three objectives, 
taking action to keep children safe, whilst maintaining the glimmers of stability and loving relationships that 
already exist. At its best the children’s social care system can achieve all three - finding the wider networks 
and relationships that can help keep a child safe, whilst providing an anchor of stability and love.    

How do we ensure children grow up in loving, stable and safe families and, 
where that is not possible, care provides the same foundations?

1        I am also indebted to the many people and organisations who began collecting evidence for the review before it began and which has fed into my thinking, including: 
Our Care Our Say, the Children’s Commissioner, Bright Spots 10,000 voices publications, Care Experienced Conference and many others. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/952624/terms_of_reference_independent_c
[...]
1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 
 

Children’s Food and Wellbeing in the Context of the Social and 

Economic Recovery 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper sets out recent updates on food poverty and nutrition for disadvantaged children, 

including recent government measures and the nationwide roll out of the Holiday Activity and 

Food programme.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Rose Doran   Katie Goodger 

Position:  Senior Advisor   Graduate Trainee 

Phone no:  07747 636843   02076 643 051 

Email:   Rose.Doran@local.gov.uk Katie.Goodger@local.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Action/s 

CYP Board members to discuss the LGA’s current position on children’s food and 

wellbeing programmes and to agree whether this direction remains suitable. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Children & Young People Board 

16 March 2021 

 

 

Children’s Food and Wellbeing in the Context of the Social and 

Economic Recovery 

Background 

1. Access to affordable, nutritious food has become a particular priority issue during the 

course of the pandemic. This has led government to introduce a range of measures 

including the £63m from the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 

for councils to help households who were struggling to afford ‘food and other essentials’, 

and the Department for Education (DfE) contract to provide vouchers for Free School 

Meals during the 2020 summer holiday. 

 

2. In November 2020 the government announced that the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP) would provide councils with £170m Winter Grant. 

 

3. Part One of the National Food Strategy (NFS), published in July 2020, places a particular 

emphasis on disa
[...]
 

 

Next steps 

25. We would welcome the views of CYP board members on the updates given in this paper, 

and to review whether the current LGA direction remains suitable. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 12 January 2021 

Venue: Online via MS Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Teresa Heritage (Vice-Chair) welcomed members to the meeting and 
gave a brief reminder of etiquette and best practice in remote meetings. 
 
Apologies were noted from Dr Philip Norrey (Observer). 
 
The following Declarations of Interest were made: 
- Cllr Mark Cory (Liberal Democrats) Item 6 
 

 

2   Business Plan 2019-22 - 2020 Review & Update  

 The Chair asked Ian Keating (Principal Policy Adviser) to introduce the 
item and give an overview of the Business Plan. Ian explained that the 
Business Plan has been updated in line with priorities arising from the 
COVID pandemic as presented to the Board at the meeting in September 
2020. Asked that members provide comments and note the update. 
 
In the subsequent discussion the following points were made: 
 
- It was suggested that greater emphasis should be placed on the 

importance of early intervention in children’s services. 
- A view was expressed that the section on inequalities should refer to 

reducing inequalities rather than narrowing them. 
- Members noted that greater reference should be given in the 

Education section on closing attainment gaps.  
 
Decision 
The members of the Children & Young People Board noted the 2020/21 
update of the Business Plan 2019-2022.  
 
Action 
The updated plan to be published on the LGA website  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

[...]
 (LGA Chairman) writing to a number of Ministers on it. 
- Youth participation work has continued through the engagement with a 

range of local authorities and partner organisations on issues facing 
young people and those Not in Education, Employment or Training. 

- Noted the  T Levels discussion paper .  
- A report on Post-16 SEND provision was published in December 2020 

which outlined a range of recommendations on planning, transition and 
the role of local authorities moving forward.  

 
In the subsequent discussion members raised the following points: 
 
- Members stressed the need for a dedicated Minister for Young People 

given the range of Government departments that currently have an 
input on this area of work. Ian noted that such reflected existing LGA 
policy as presented in the Child Centred Recovery report and 
Comprehensive Spending Review submission. 

 
The Chair requested the members provide written comments to Bushra. 
 
Decision 
The members of the Children & Young People Board noted the report with 
further comments to be submitted in writing. 
 
Action 
Officers to progress in line with Members’ comments/steer. 
 

 

5   Out of Area Placements Housing Protocol  

 The Chair invited Priya Thethi (Adviser) to introduce the report. In her 
update, Priya noted the following points: 
 

- The housing protocol was developed in light of the circa 4000 long 
distance housing placements made per year. The majority of these 
originate from London Borough authorities. There are a range of 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

concerns on the suitability of such placements and the impact on 
receiving authorities services. 

- The protocol is intended to improve overall practice, reduce 
disputes between authorities and provide a means for resolution. 

- Priya noted that that the protocol had been compiled through 
consultation with a working group of council officers, industry 
bodies, and stakeholders. Recommendations were compiled into 
[...]
ubsequent discussion members raised the following points: 
 
- A view was expressed in support of the current LGA position on grade 

moderation. However, it was felt that the LGA should make a public 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

announcement of this position ahead of any Government 
announcement in an effort to influence policy. 

- Concerns were raised with the confused approach taken on school 
closures, even down to a borough level. A member stressed that a 
coordination approach agreed by government, unions and local 
authorities was urgently needed. 

 
Decision 
Members noted the verbal update. 
 

7   Raising the Age of Criminal Responsibility  

 The Chair invited Flora Wilkie (Adviser) to introduce the report. Flora 
raised the following points: 
- Noted that this policy was previously presented to the Board in 

December 2019 and the policy has been developed in line with 
members comments and input from practitioners and experts in the 
field. 

- Provided a brief overview of the policy context with England having 
one of the lowest Age of Criminal Responsibility (ACR) in the world. 

 
Flora requested that members consider the recommendations presented 
and provide comments on future direction. 
 
The Chair asked for clarification on the next steps for any decision taken 
on the policy. Louise Smith (Senior Adviser) explained that any decision 
would form the basis for LGA policy moving forward. In the subsequent 
discussion members raised the following points; 
 
- Members expressed a strong preference for raising ACR, with a 

preference for an increase to the age of 14. 
- A number of points were noted in support of this increase 

o Improved outcomes for children 
o Current law disproportionately impacts children from 

disadvantaged backgrounds, vulnerable families and young 
men from BAME backgrounds. 

o Evidence around brain development in children and young 
people. 

- Members requested further information on the early and pra
[...]
esearch  

 The Chair invited Louise Smith (Senior Adviser) to introduce the item. 
Louise noted that the full research has been shared with Members and 
requested for written comments 
 
Decision 
That the Board agreed the recommendations outlined at Paragraph 16 
and submit written comments. 
 
Action 
Officers will take forward recommendations as agreed by the Board. 
 

 

9   Note of the Previous Meeting on 4th November 2020  

 The Chair asked member to approve the note of the previous meeting as 
an accurate record. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Children and Young People Board approved the note of 
previous meeting on Wednesday 4th November 2020 as an accurate 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Alisa Flemming Croydon Council 
 Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

 
Apologies Dr Phil Norrey Devon County Council 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5




	Agenda
	2 Presentation from Chair of the Independent Children's Social Care Review
	210301_CSC Review_Early-Plans

	3 Education Recovery Programme
	4 Children's Food and Wellbeing in the Context of the Social and Economic Recovery.
	5 Note of the Previous Meeting on 12th January 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 16 March 2021 

Venue: Online via Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and stated that this was her last meeting 
before moving on to take up a seat in the House of Lords. She thanked 
members for their support and contributions over the last year. Members 
in turn, thanked the Chair for her work with the Board and wished her well 
for the future. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Warren Whyte, Cllr Lucy Nethsinga and 
Dr Phil Norrey. 
 
Cllr Mark Cory declared an interest in item 3 as a member of the National 
Education Union. 
 

 

2   Presentation from Chair of the Independent Children's Social Care 
Review 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Josh MacAlister, Chair of the Independent Review of 
Childrens’ Social Care, to the meeting and invited him to present to the 
Board. 
 
Josh outlined the work that had been taking place in the early stages of 
the review and said that whilst he wanted to take the time to carry out a 
broad piece of work that was able to examine some of the fundamental 
questions, there were also some urgent issues that needed addressing 
more quickly. The aim was therefore to complete the review within 12-15 
months. 
 
Josh reported that the fundamental question that the Review would seek 
to address had now been agreed: “How do we ensure children grow up in 
loving, stable and safe families and, where that is not possible, care 
provides the same foundations?” 
 
The first 3 months of the review would be a problem analysis of the 
current system and the remainder would be forward looking to identify 
possible solutions. The underlying philosophy behind the Review would be 
to listen deeply to those who had received social care and to think boldly 

 



 

 

 
 

 

about how social care could be delivered more effectively in the future. 
 
The Chair then invited members to comment on the Review and for Josh 
to respond in turn: 

 Early intervention, particularly by voluntary sector organisations, 
had in some instances been effective in slowing down the flow of 
young people entering the system. However, the 0-5 age group in 
particular was identified as a gap in provision. Josh said that early 
intervention would be a key part of the Review and that he would 
be looking for examples of where organisations had worked 
effectively with families. 

 The focus for social workers was generally on the child rather than 
the needs of the whole family. How could this be addressed? Josh 
said that this was a very complex area but would be addressed in 
the Review. 

 Would the review look at the needs of children and young people 
in custody and also those taken into care for their own safety? 
Josh said that these instances reflected a wider longer-term trend 
in this country of services not knowing how to effectively help 
teenagers and their families. This certainly needed to be looked at 
again. 

 Members considered that it was vital to involve the wider workforce 
in the Review as there were fundamental issues with pay, training, 
staff turnover and job recognition that impacted on the quality of 
service provision. Josh agreed that this was crucial and said that 
plans to involve professionals in the Review would be shared in the 
next couple of weeks. 

 Was the Troubled Families Programme within the scope of the 
Review? Josh confirmed that it was. 

 How would the Government’s commitment to expand family hubs 
tie in with the Review? The example of Bristol was given where 
family hubs had been very successful, and had proved to be a 
lifeline for some families during the pandemic. Josh said that there 
were key links here and he was working closely with the 
Government to ensure alignment. 

 Members were very supportive of including the word ‘love’ in the 
Review’s overarching question. 

 Proper funding of the system was considered to be vital in moving 
away from a crisis management approach. Josh agreed that 
funding was always important but that in order to convince the 
Treasury, the Review would need to provide hard evidence of the 
effectiveness of investment in early intervention. 

 Members felt that health services should be more involved in 
children’s social care, particularly in the 0-5 age group. 

 Community mentoring schemes were considered important for 
reaching BAME children and young people as they could be more 
reluctant to engage with statutory services. 

 The Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) review into the 
market for children’s social care provision was welcomed. 

 The role of the family courts was considered to be very important. 
Josh confirmed that this was part of the Review and he had 
already started discussions with stakeholders. 

 The binary nature of either being in care or with the family was 
considered to be too simplistic. Finland was cited as an example of 



 

 

 
 

 

a country using a more nuanced approach. The Family Links 
programme was also praised for the good work it did. Josh agreed 
that it was vital to maintain family links as much as possible and 
said he was keen to explore this further. 

 Members felt that the practice of out of area placements needed to 
be examined as part of the review as children were often placed in 
unsuitable areas. Josh confirmed that this was definitely in scope 
and would also form part of the CMA review. 

 The Croydon Vulnerable Adolescent Review was highlighted as an 
important piece of work which should be taken into account. 

 How could the authorities work better with families who had a long-
term involvement in the system? Josh said that agencies often 
needed to think and plan longer-term rather than addressing the 
symptoms of problems in the short-term. 

 The issue of transitioning into adulthood was raised and there was 
often a cliff-edge of support when young people reached 18. Josh 
said that extending the age range for CAMHS services to 25 was 
positive and could open up possibilities for other services to do 
similar. 

 Recruitment of quality foster carers was considered to be important 
and the transformative effect that they often had on life chances 
should be emphasised as a positive option for young people. Josh 
agreed that care could be a good option for young people but there 
were also concerning long-term negative health trends associated 
with separating children from their families. 

 Would the Review be learning from European and wider 
international good practice? Josh said that there were lots of 
differences in the systems across Europe and they were very keen 
to hear from members of any specific examples of good practice 
that they could look into. 

 The needs of different sized local authorities should be included as 
part of the Review. Josh agreed that implementation of any 
reforms would need to work for local authorities of all sizes. 

 
The Chair thanked Josh for his time and for answering all the points raised 
by members. She raised the possibility of him returning to a future Board 
meeting as the Review progressed. 
 
Decision: 
Children & Young People Board noted the presentation. 
 

3   Education Recovery Programme 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Sir Alan Wood, adviser to the Government’s 
Education Recovery Programme, to the meeting and invited him to 
present to the Board. 
 
Sir Alan ran through the background to the programme and explained that 
Sir Kevan Collins, the Education Recovery Commissioner, reported 
weekly to the Prime Minister and the Secretary of State to advise them on 
the effectiveness of the Department for Education’s (DfE) plans. The 
Programme had 3 objectives: (i) to ensure that children were supported to 
raise their attainment; (ii) to close the gap between the highest and lowest 
performing pupils; and (iii) to support the services that support children’s 

 



 

 

 
 

 

learning. In order to achieve these objectives, the following areas of focus 
(the 3 ‘T’s) were being pursued: (i) access to teacher time; (ii) ensuring the 
quality of teaching through professional development and training; and (iii) 
a targeted tutoring programme. 
 
Sir Alan said that the Programme aimed to build an education system that 
was stronger and fairer than pre-covid. Schools would clearly be the main 
driver of change but they were also looking at how local authorities could 
work with wider groups of partners to achieve the desired objectives. They 
would also be looking at how best to reach children not in school settings, 
including pre-school. 
 
Sir Alan advised members that the Programme would have significant 
resource implications and they were talking to the Prime Minister and 
Secretary of State about this. For example, it was clear that the current 
targets in the National Tutoring Programme would not be achieved with 
current resource levels. 
 
Following the introduction, the Chair invited members to comment: 

 Members raised concerns about various aspects of the National 
Tutoring Programme (NTP) – for example around levels of take up 
and quality of tutoring. Members felt that locally-determined 
approaches could often be more effective and the LGA could feed 
in some best practice examples of these. Sir Alan acknowledged 
that there were challenges with the NTP and that it was hoped to 
address some of these as it moved to phase 3. He agreed that 
there needed to be less prescription and more local flexibility and 
they would be talking to local authorities and school groupings to 
determine their needs. Sir Alan said they were open to new ideas 
and offered to talk to headteachers in Board members’ local areas 
to discuss how the NTP could be improved 

 Would the Programme be looking at whether Ofsted could be 
reformed to better support education recovery? Sir Alan said that 
this was outside the scope of the Programme but, given that it 
would not be possible to inspect all schools individually in the 
timeframe, there may be scope for undertaking thematic reviews. 

 What was being done on career-related learning to address 
growing anxiety amongst teenagers? Sir Alan said that they 
weren’t taking any specific steps at this stage but DfE were 
working on it at both 16-19 and under 16 level. 

 Members felt that there was too much emphasis on academic 
catch-up in the current plans which would put too much pressure 
on many young people. There needed to be greater emphasis on 
their mental and emotional wellbeing and on giving them 
opportunities to socialise with their peers again. Play Streets and 
Forest Schools were suggested as examples of how this could be 
achieved. Sir Alan agreed that the approach needed to strike a 
balance and said that any additional summer activities needed to 
be a broad academic/cultural/recreational experience. 

 Improving the physical and mental health of young people was 
considered to be key and this would need to involve training 
professionals to recognise these issues and to address them. 
Links should be made into Higher Education, Further Education 
and employers. 

 How could parents be more effectively engaged in the catch-up 



 

 

 
 

 

process – this would be crucial to its success, particularly for more 
vulnerable children. 

 It was felt that now would be a good time to assess the things that 
had dropped off the curriculum, and services that had been lost in 
recent years, and to consider reinstating some of them. 

 It was considered important to listen to what young people 
themselves were saying. There may be a number of positive 
aspects of lockdown for children that could be built into future 
learning. 

 Teaching staff had been under a lot of pressure during the last 
year and so members felt it was important that catch up 
programmes took account of that and didn’t lead to burn out. 
School governors could also have an important role to play. 

 
Sir Alan said that an announcement on further funding was expected from 
the Government in the next couple of weeks, when further details of the 
Programme would also be revealed. 
 
The Chair thanked Sir Alan for his time and urged him to continue to use 
Board members as a resource and sounding board for the Programme’s 
work. 
 
Decision 
Children & Young People Board noted the update. 
 

4   Children's Food and Wellbeing in the Context of the Social and 
Economic Recovery. 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran, Senior Adviser LGA, to introduce the 
report. 
 
Rose updated members on Government initiatives to improve access to 
affordable and nutritious food for disadvantaged children during the course 
of the pandemic. She also highlighted good local practice and the LGA’s 
work in this area. In particular, she highlighted the Holiday Activity and 
Food (HAF) programme which the Government had now extended to 
cover Easter, Summer and Christmas holidays in 2021. Links to the 
Reshaping Financial Support programme, being led by the Resources 
Board, were also flagged up. 
 
She invited members’ views on the suggestion that the CYP Board lead 
on a cross-cutting programme of work in the LGA to explore the role of 
food in improving outcomes for disadvantaged children, with particular 
reference to the Covid recovery. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, members raised the following points: 

 Members agreed that the Board should lead on a new piece of 
work across the LGA focussing on how addressing the structural 
issues that caused food poverty could contribute to the economic 
and social recovery from Covid. Covid had exposed deep 
inequalities in society and lack of resilience in more deprived 
communities. 

 Members gave examples of how their councils were engaging with 
the HAF programme and concern was expressed about a potential 

 



 

 

 
 

 

funding cliff edge at the end of 2021 and the fact that money 
couldn’t be used during school half-terms. Rose reassured 
members that talks were taking place with Government about 
using the money more flexibly. 

 The current focus on food was considered to be an ideal 
opportunity to think about it more holistically, in particular through 
education in growing and cookery. 

 
Decision 
Children & Young People Board noted the report and agreed that officers 
should scope a wider piece of work on the issues raised and bring it back 
to the next Board meeting. 
 

5   Note of the Previous Meeting on 12th January 2021 
  

 

 Members sought clarification and further information on the next steps 
following the vote at the previous meeting on raising the age of criminal 
responsibility. In view of the time, officers agreed to e-mail Board 
members with an update. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were then agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Alisa Flemming Croydon Council 
 Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Dr Phil Norrey Devon County Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Helen Godwin Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
 Cllr Charlie Hull South Somerset District Council 
 Josh MacAlister For item 2 



 

 

 
 

 

 Sir Alan Wood For item 3 
 Jessica Hill Local Government Chronicle 

 
 


